TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Baxter Healthcare Corporation		05/02/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hikma (Maple) Limited	
Street Address:	13 Hanover Square	
City:	London	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	W1S 1HL	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0788678	DOPRAM
Registration Number:	0700404	DOSETTE
Registration Number:	1189084	DURAMORPH
Registration Number:	1549778	ESI
Registration Number:	1016681	FACTREL
Registration Number:	1058184	HEP-LOCK
Registration Number:	1704091	INFUMORPH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404.572.4600
Email: ssexton@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Sally Sexton

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree St.

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

REEL: 004532 FRAME: 0597

OP \$190,00 078867

900190752

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17513.303001		
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE			
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sally Sexton		
Signature:	/sallysexton/		
Date:	05/02/2011		
Total Attachments: 6 source=Trademarks#page1.tif source=Trademarks#page2.tif source=Trademarks#page3.tif source=Trademarks#page4.tif source=Trademarks#page5.tif source=Trademarks#page6.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004532 FRAME: 0598

EXECUTION VERSION

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made this 2nd day of May,

2011 between Baxter Healthcare Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a principle place of

business at One Baxter Plaza, Deerfield, Illinois 60015-4633, (the "Assignor") and Hikma

(Maple) Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of England and Wales and having a

principle place of business at 13 Hanover Square, London W1S 1HL, (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to all trademarks,

including the trademark registrations and applications therefore, listed on the attached Exhibit A

and incorporated by reference into this Agreement (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated October 29,

2010 (the "Agreement") among Assignor, Assignee and West-ward Pharmaceutical Corp.,

pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase certain

Transferred Intellectual Property (as defined in Section 2.2(a) of the Agreement) (capitalized

terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in

the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in the Trademarks to

Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in, to and under the

Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks

are used:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the

Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business associated with said Trademarks and

TRADEMARK REEL: 004532 FRAME: 0599 registrations thereof, including any rights under common law, and which include the Trademarks

alone or in combination with other words, figures, designs or indicia, including any rights, title

and interest as service marks, trademarks, trade names and all common law rights connected

therewith, together with the goodwill of the business with respect to which the Trademarks or

any such other marks or names have been used and/or registered, all claims, proceeds and causes

of action relating to past, present or future infringement of said Trademarks or said other marks

or names, and rights of priority and protection of interests therein under the laws of any

iurisdiction worldwide.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any Official

of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue registrations on

applications as aforesaid, to record Assignee, as assignee and owner of any and all of Assignor's

right in the Trademarks and to issue to Assignee any and all trademark registrations and service

mark registrations resulting from said Trademarks, or any renewals of said registrations.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at a future date, for no additional consideration

any additional documents that the Assignee reasonably determines are required to reflect the

Assignee's ownership of the Trademarks anywhere in the world.

This Assignment is executed in connection with the consummation of the transaction

contemplated in the Agreement. In the event of any inconsistencies between the terms of this

Assignment and the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall control.

Assignor will assist in obtaining or providing any further documents which may be

required to confirm chain of title thereto.

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004532 FRAME: 0600

This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but together shall constitute a single instrument.

In witness of this assignment, authorized representatives of Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the 2 day of May, 2011.

BAXTER HEALTHCARE CORPORATION

By: Kohan red) Name: Robert M. Davis

Title: Corporate Vice President, President -

Medical Products

STATE OF _________) ss. COUNTY OF ________)

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Robert M. Davis, known to me to be the person and officer who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me his signing was the act of Baxter Healthcare Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and that he signed as the act of such corporation, for the purposes and consideration expressed therein, and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office on this 2 day of Man

Notary Public Signature

My Commission Expires: 6-16-2013

OFFICIAL SEAL CHARLENE R APOYAN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/16/13

In witness of this assignment, authorized representatives of Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the 27 day of April , 2011.

HIKMA (MAPLE) LIMITED

By: (

Name: Peter Alexander Speirs

Title: Director, duly authorized by and for and on

behalf of HIKMA (MAPLE) LIMITED

ENGLAND AND WALES)
) SS.
CITY OF LONDON)

Before me, the undersigned IAIN ALEXANDER ROGERS of the City of London, England NOTARY PUBLIC by royal authority duly admitted, sworn and holding a faculty to practise throughout England and Wales, on this day personally appeared PETER ALEXANDER SPEIRS, known to me to be the person and officer who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me his signing was the act of HIKMA (MAPLE) LIMITED, a company organized under the law of England and Wales, and that he signed as the act of such corporation, for the purposes and consideration expressed therein, and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office on this 27th day of April, 2011.

Iain Alexander Rogers

Notary Public London - England

My Commission Expires: With Life

CHEESWRIGHTS

Bankside House, 107 Leadenhall Street, London EC3A 4AF

Telephone: 020 7623 9477 Facsimile: 020 7623 5428

5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004532 FRAME: 0603

9268796 09183793

RECORDED: 05/02/2011